future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates.

The Fund’s direct exposure to interest rate movements as at 31 March 2015 and 31 March 2014 is

set out in the following table. These disclosures present interest rate risk based on the underlying

financial assets at fair value.

Asset Type  As at 31 March

2015

As at 31 March

2014

 £000 £000

Bond Securities 145,507 121,726

Cash and Cash Equivalents 9,044 5,951

Cash Balances - -

Total 154,551 127,677

L O N D O N  B O R O U G H  O F  H A V E R I N G  S T A T E M E N T  O F  A C C O U N T S  2 0 1 4 / 1 5

21

Interest Rate Risk Sensitivity Analysis

The Pension Fund recognises that interest rates can vary and can affect both income to the Fund

and the value of the net assets available to pay benefits.

The analysis that follows assumes all other variables, in particular exchange rates, remain constant,

and shows the effect in the year on the net assets available to pay benefits of a +/- 100 BPS (1%)

change in interest rates

Asset Type Value as at 31

March 2015

Change in year in the net assets

available to pay benefits

  +100BPS -100BPS

 £000 £000 £000

Bond Securities 145,507 1,465 (1,465)

Cash and Cash Equivalents 9,044 90 (90)

Total Change in Asset Value 154,551 1,555 (1,555)

Currency Risk

Currency risk represents the risk that fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will

fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates. The Fund is exposed to currency risk on

financial instruments that are denominated in any currency other than the functional currency of the

Fund, i.e. pounds sterling.

The table below summarises the Fund’s currency exposure by asset type

Currency Exposure by Asset

Type

Value as at 31

March 2015

Value as at 31

March 2014

 £000 £000

Overseas Equities 20,485 18,013

Overseas Pooled 2,249 2,971

Overseas Index Linked Bonds 13,094 11,444

Overseas Cash 140 113

Total Overseas Assets 35,968 32,541

Currency Risk – Sensitivity Analysis

Following analysis of historical data in consultation with the Fund’s performance measurement

service it has been determined that a likely volatility associated with foreign exchange rate

movements is 7.37% over a rolling 36 month period.

This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant.

A 7.37% strengthening and weakening of the pound against the various currencies in which the

Fund holds investments would increase or decrease the net assets available to pay benefits as

follows:

L O N D O N  B O R O U G H  O F  H A V E R I N G  S T A T E M E N T  O F  A C C O U N T S  2 0 1 4 / 1 5

22

Currency Exposure by Asset

Type

Value as at 31

March 2015

Change to net assets

available to pay benefits

  +7.37% -7.37%

 £000 £000 £000

Overseas Equities 20,485 21,995 18,975

Overseas Pooled 2,249 2,415 2,083

Overseas Index Linked Bonds 13,094 14,059 12,129

Overseas Cash 140 150 130

Total 35,968 38,619 33,317

Currency Exposure by Asset

Type

Value as at 31

March 2014

Change to net assets

available to pay benefits

  +7.36% -7.36%

 £000 £000 £000

Overseas Equities 18,013 19,339 16,687

Overseas Pooled 2,971 3,190 2,752

Overseas Index Linked Bonds 11,444 12,286 10,602

Overseas Cash 113 121 105

Total 32,541 34,936 30,146

(b) Credit Risk

Credit risk represents the risk that the counterparty to a transaction or a financial instrument will fail

to discharge an obligation and cause the Fund to incur a financial loss. The market values generally

reflect an assessment of credit in their pricing and consequently the risk of loss is implicitly provided

for in the carrying value of the Fund’s assets and liabilities.

In essence the Fund’s entire investment portfolio is exposed to some form of credit risk. However,

the selection of high quality counterparties, brokers and financial institutions minimises credit risk